

No. 20-10615

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BERMAN DE PAZ GONZALEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ; EMERITA
MARTINEZ-TORRES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON BEHALF
OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

THERESE M. DUANE; ACCLAIM PHYSICIAN GROUP, INCORPORATED;
TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT DOING BUSINESS AS JPS
HEALTH NETWORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Texas Case No. 4:20-CV-0072-A, Judge John H. McBryde

BRIEF OF APPELLEES
THERESE M. DUANE AND ACCLAIM PHYSICIAN GROUP, INC.

Jordan M. Parker (TX 15491400)
jparker@canteyhanger.com
Philip A. Vickers (TX 24051699)
pvickers@canteyhanger.com
Katherine Hancock (TX 24106048)
khancock@canteyhanger.com

CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 877-2800
(817) 877-2807 – fax

*Attorneys for Therese M. Duane
and Acclaim Physician Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

A. Standard of Review11

B. Because the Complaint only alleged a § 1983 claim against Dr. Duane in her official capacity, but not her individual capacity, the claim against her is redundant of the claim against Acclaim and must be dismissed.....13

C. The trial court could have dismissed Appellants’ § 1983 claim based on other failure-to-state-a-claim arguments raised and briefed by the Acclaim Appellees17

1. The dismissal of Appellants’ § 1983 claim should be affirmed because the Complaint does not allege a constitutional violation giving rise to § 1983 liability, just a claim for medical negligence18

a. The Complaint alleges no conduct or injury, other than those that underlie Appellants’ medical negligence claims, to support a due process claim under § 198318

b. The negligent conduct alleged in the Complaint is not of the type the Due Process Clause was designed to prevent, and thus does not support a § 1983 claim against Acclaim22

2.	The dismissal of Appellants’ §1983 claim should be affirmed because even if the failure to comply with the procedure outlined in the Texas Advance Directives Act could result in a due process violation, Appellants’ Complaint failed to state a claim for violation of the Act	26
a.	The Texas Advance Directives Act provides a procedure with which a health care professional or facility must comply, but only under circumstances outlined in the statute.....	27
b.	The Complaint does not allege facts necessary to establish that the terms of the Texas Advance Directives Act applied to De Paz or that the Acclaim Appellees failed to follow the appropriate procedure	30
3.	The dismissal of Appellants’ §1983 claim should be affirmed because there is not a constitutionally protected interest in continued medical treatment, and the Complaint does not allege a deprivation of such an interest	33
4.	The dismissal of Appellants’ §1983 claim should be affirmed because the Complaint does not identify an official policy promulgated by a policymaker	39
a.	The municipal liability standard applies, which means Acclaim can only be liable under § 1983 if an official policy promulgated by a policymaker was the moving force behind a constitutional deprivation	39
b.	The Complaint does not identify any official policy or custom	41
c.	Plaintiffs Failed to Identify a Policymaker, Nor Did They Allege Such Policymaker Knew of or Approved the Policy or Custom	46

D. Conclusion49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc)33

Aguocha-Ohakweh v. Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
731 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2018) 25, 34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc., 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999).....40

Baez v. INS,
No. 06-30112, 2007 WL 2438311 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2007) (per curiam)25

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....35

Beavers v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 566 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2009).....43

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 26, 32, 49

Bennett v. City of Slidell, 735 F.2d 861 (5th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).... 42, 45, 46

Bolton v. City of Dallas, 541 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....47

Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist., 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017)46

City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp., 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....34

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 22, 23, 24

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011)45

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....22

Doe v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist., 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....34

Eldridge v. CCA Dawson State Jail,
No.3:04-CV-1312-M, 2004 WL 1873035 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2004)40

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....34

Fraire v. City of Arlington, 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....46

Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace, 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992)11

Hammerly Oaks, Inc v. Edwards, 958 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. 1997).....41

Harris v. City of Balch Springs, 9 F. Supp. 3d 690 (N.D. Tex. 2014)47

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....23

Hood v. Phillips, 554 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1977).....20

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)11

In re Welfare of Colyer, 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983)34

Jackson v. Axelrad, 221 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2007).....20

Jett v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist., 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 40, 41

Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. Thompson, 971 F.2d 1487 (10th Cir. 1992)33

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)14

Kinzie v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist., 106 F. App'x 192 (5th Cir. 2003) 25, 34

Ky. Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 35, 36, 38

Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn,
81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996) 41, 42

Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238 (1983)35

Olivas v. Corrs. Corp. of Am., 408 F. Supp. 2d 251
(N.D. Tex. 2006)39

Parker v. Graves, 479 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1973) (per curiam).....13

Pena v. City of Rio Grande City, 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018)43

Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009) 40, 48

<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	22
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Ponce v. El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd.</i> , 55 S.W. 3d 34 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2001, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Powers v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32, 48
<i>R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips</i> , 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Raj v. La. State Univ.</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12, 17
<i>Ridgely v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 512 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty., Texas</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Shields v. Illinois Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Sonnier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Spiller v. City of Tex. City, Police Dep’t</i> , 130 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Tony L. v. Childers</i> , 71 F.3d 1182 (6th Cir. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)	32, 48
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Adrian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 363 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 US. 793 (1997).....	33
<i>Varnado v. Lynaugh</i> , 920 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	35
<i>Whitton v. City of Houston</i> , 676 F. Supp. 137 (S.D. Tex. 1987)	34
<i>Wilson v. Dallas Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 715 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2017)	26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 101.001-.1097, 22

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 151.166.....30

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.031..... 27, 29, 30

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.032..... 27, 29, 30

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.034..... 27, 29, 30

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.039..... passim

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.040.....5, 18

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.044..... passim

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.045..... 5, 18, 29

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.046..... passim

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 166.001-.209 2, 6, 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 166.151-.16628

Rules

Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(6) 8, 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 915
